

1

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G598] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 24th AUGUST

[2016

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR MOROBE PROVINCE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193 of the Constitution and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), following procedures prescribed under Section 18 of the *Public Services (Management)(Employment of Provincial Administrators) Regulation* 2014, hereby appoint Shiela Pati Harou as Acting Provincial Administrator for Morobe Province for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 18th August, 2016 up to and including 17th November, 2016, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 24th day of August, 2016.

SIR MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—594.